Of which are:
Current lease liabilities 22,780
Non-current lease liabilities 256,563

279,343

(iii) Measurement of right-of-use assets

The associated right-of-use assets for property leases were measured on a retrospective
basis as if the new rules had always been applied. Other right-of use assets were measured
at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued
lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the consolidated balance sheet as at 31
March 2019.

ALCO HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
31 March 2020

74

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

(iv) Adjustments recognised in the consolidated balance sheet at 1 April 2019

As a lessee, the Group’s leases are mainly rentals of factory, offices and land use rights. The
change in accounting policies affected the following items in the consolidated balance sheet
at 1 April 2019:

Consolidated balance sheet (extracted)

31 March

2019

As previously

stated

Adjustments

on adoption

of HKFRS 16

1 April

2019

Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 316,797 (68,070) 248,727
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 11,560 (2,253) 9,307
Right-of-use assets – 295,059 295,059
Deferred income tax assets 8,153 (4,074) 4,079

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities – 256,563 256,563

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 205,340 (16,295) 189,045
Lease liabilities – 22,780 22,780

Equity

Reserves 1,257,744 (42,386) 1,215,358

ALCO HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
31 March 2020

75

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.3 Consolidation

(a) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Group has control.
The Group controls an entity where the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns
from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its
power to direct the activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on
which control is transferred to the Group. They are deconsolidated from the date that control